## NOTIFICATION OF *PRO FORMA*MODIFICATION OF U.S. MARKET ACCESS GRANTS

On September 19, 2018, Star One S.A. (Brazil) ("Star One"), pursuant to Section 25.137(g) of the FCC Rules, <sup>1</sup> notified the Commission of a *pro forma* transfer of control of three satellites on the Commission's Permitted Space Station List—Star One C1; <sup>2</sup> Star One C2; <sup>3</sup> and Star One C3<sup>4</sup>—to Claro S.A. (Brazil) ("Claro"). <sup>5</sup> The transfer resulted from the merger of Star One into Claro. Prior to the merger, Claro owned 100% of Star One, and both Star One and Claro were ultimately owned and controlled by the same corporation, América Móvil, S.A.B. de C.V. (Mexico) ("América Móvil"). Accordingly, the ultimate owner of Star One did not change from this transaction.

Subsequently, on October 1, 2020, Claro, pursuant to Section 25.137(g) of the FCC Rules, notified the Commission of a *pro forma* transfer of control of the Star One C1, Star One C2, and Star One C3 satellites to Embratel Tvsat Telecomunicações S.A. ("Embratel").<sup>6</sup> Like Claro, Embratel is ultimately owned and controlled by América Móvil. Accordingly, the ultimate entity that owns and controls the Star One C1, Star One C2, and Star One C3 satellites did not change from this transaction.

Pursuant to guidance from Commission staff, this notification is being submitted in the form of modifications to the U.S. market access grants for the Star One C1, Star One C2, and Star One C3 satellites, so that the relevant IBFS records may be updated to reflect Embratel in the applicant field. Applicant certifies that it is not seeking a change to any information contained a Schedule S for Star One C1, Star One C2, and Star One C3, and therefore no Schedule S is required as part of this filing.<sup>7</sup>

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 47 C.F.R. § 25.137(g).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Stamp Grant, File No. SAT-PPL-20050706-00143, Call Sign S2677 (granted Mar. 29, 2006).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Stamp Grant, File No. SAT-PPL-20050708-00144, Call Sign S2678 (granted Sept. 9, 2005).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Stamp Grant, File No. SAT-LOI-20110914-00180, Call Sign S2845 (granted June 29, 2012).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> See Letter from Alfred M. Mamlet, Counsel, Star One S.A., to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC, IBFS File Nos. SAT-PPL-20050706-00143, SAT-PPL-20050708-00144, SAT-LOI-20110914-00180 (filed Sep. 19, 2018).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> See Letter from Alfred M. Mamlet, Counsel, Star One S.A., to Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, FCC, IBFS File Nos. SAT-PPL-20050706-00143, SAT-PPL-20050708-00144, SAT-LOI-20110914-00180 (filed Oct. 1, 2020).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> See 47 C.F.R. § 25.117(c).